
 
 

 
 

LAND USE HEARING OFFICER VARIANCE REPORT 

 
 
-- Prepared:  05/13/2022   
 

  

APPLICATION NUMBER: VAR 22-0620 

LUHO HEARING DATE:  May 23, 2022 CASE REVIEWER:  Tania C. Chapela 

 
 

REQUEST:  

The applicant is requesting variances to accommodate two accessory structures on a legal nonconforming lot zoned AR 
that is subject to the building coverage and setback requirements of the AS-1 district. 
 
 
VARIANCES: 

Storage Shed with Carport 
Per LDC Section 6.11.04.B, accessory structures greater than 15 feet in height must meet principal building setbacks. Per 
LDC Section 6.01.01, a minimum side yard setback of 15 feet and minimum rear yard setback of 50 feet are required in 
the AS-1 district. In the subject case, the storage shed with carport is greater than 15 feet in height and therefore subject to 
principal building setbacks.  The applicant requests: 
 

• A 9-foot reduction to the required side yard setback to allow a side setback of 6 feet from the north property line; 
and, 

• A 44-foot reduction to the required rear yard setback to allow a rear setback of 6 feet from the east property line. 
 

Rear Yard Coverage 
Per LDC Section 6.11.04.C.3, accessory structures may occupy required rear yards provided that such structures do not 
occupy more than 20 percent of the required rear yard and are not closer than 3 feet to any lot line. In the subject case, 
there are two accessory structures in the rear yard, a storage shed with carport and a barn. The required rear yard has 8,150 
square feet of area of which 1,630 square feet may be covered by accessory structures. The shed/carport and barn cover a 
total of 2,210 square feet of the required rear yard. The applicant requests a 7.5 percent increase in the permitted rear yard 
coverage to allow 27.5 percent coverage. 
 

FINDINGS: 

• The AR district requires a minimum lot size of 5 acres. The subject parcel is approximately 0.95-acre in size. 
However, it has been certified as a legal nonconforming lot that is subject to the building coverage and setback 
requirements of the AS-1 district per NCL 20-0780, which has been placed in the case record for this variance. 

 



APPLICATION: VAR 22-0620 
LUHO HEARING DATE: May 23, 2022  CASE REVIEWER: Tania C. Chapela 

  

• According to the applicant’s representative, the barn on the property houses the owner’s horse on 
occasion and during such visits, the horse is confined to the barn since there is no corral on the property. 
Per the site plan submitted by the applicant, the barn has 450 square feet of area. The AR district permits 
private stables, however, a minimum of 14,520 square feet of confined area is required for the keeping of 
one horse. Therefore, staff has advised the applicant’s representative that the barn may not be utilized for 
a horse stable. 

 

DISCLAIMER: 

The variance listed above is based on the information provided in the application by the applicant.  
Additional variances may be needed after the site has applied for development permits.  The granting of 
these variances does not obviate the applicant or property owner from attaining all additional required 
approvals including but not limited to: subdivision or site development approvals and building permit 
approvals. 
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1.
THE SET OF PLANS ARE PREPARED IN SUPPORT OF AN ATF
PERM

IT APPLICATION FOR A STORAGE/CARPORT AND A HORSE
BARN BUILT IN 9721 VAN ST, TAM

PA, 33615
2.

ALL EXISTING W
ORK IS TO COM

PLY W
ITH THE FLORIDA

RESIDENTIAL  BUILDING CODE 2020,  7TH. EDITION AND W
ITH

ALL APPLICABLE CODES AND LOCAL ORDINANCES.
3.

INFORM
ATION ABOUT THE CONSTRUCTION PROCESS AND

LEGAL DESCRIPTION HAVE BEEN PROVIDED BY THE OW
NER

AND ASSUM
ED TO BE CORRECT.

3.1.
FOUNDATION W

AS PLACE ON FIRM
 STABLE COM

PACTED
SOIL.

3.2.
ALL USED  CONNECTORS ARE M

ETAL SIM
PSON

CONNECTORS.
3.3.

THE USED REINFORCEM
ENT/M

ETAL ANCHORS/AND
ELEM

ENTS DIM
ENSIONS  IS ACCORDING THE SHOW

N
DETAILS.

1.
  FLORIDA RESIDENTIAL BUILDING CODE 2020, 7TH. EDITION
INCLUDING ALL AM

ENDM
ENTS THERETO.

2.
DESIGN FLOOR LIVE LOAD - UNIFORM

 LOADING = 40 PSF
3.

DESIGN FLOOR LIVE LOAD - CONCENTRATED LOADING (4 SQ IN) =
300 LBS DESIGN

4.
LIVE LOAD - CAR PORT/DRIVEW

AY = 200 PSF
5.

DESIGN ROOF LIVE LOAD - UNIFORM
 LOADING = 30 PSF

6.
DESIGN W

IND SPEED SEC 1609.4.3 = 145 M
PH,  W

IND IM
PORTANCE

FACTOR = 1.0
7.

W
IND EXPOSURE CATEGORY  = B. INTERNAL PRESSURE

COEFFICIENT = + 0.18 & - 0.18
8.

EXTERIOR COM
PONENTS AND CLADDING M

ATERIALS DESIGN W
IND

PRESSURE = 52.4 PSF.
9.

DESIGN LOAD-BEARING VALUE FOR SOILS (FOUNDATIONS) = 1500
PSF STRUCTURAL DESIGN CRITERIA

GENERAL NOTES
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AREA:

LOT:                            43,684.0  S.F.

EXISTING HOUSE                     5,616.0 S.F.

EXISTING PAVER DRIVEW
AY            10,856 S.F.

EXISTING PAVER POOL DECK           1,984 S.F.

EXISTING POOL SPA                    788 S.F.

TOTAL EXISTING IM
PERVIOUS AREA     19,244 S.F

ADDED CARPORT AND GARAGE         2,400 S.F

ADDED HORSE BARN                    450 S.F.

TOTAL IM
PERVIOUS  AREA.             22,094.00

TOTAL IM
PERVIOUS  22,094.00/42,000=   53%
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ATION :
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